Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

v BEXT-S1501C 10

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

7 =

uxatt IlL9 -~

T491-0004 FRE—=HEKIFZFHE20E M
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/



P5

BEXT—S1501CI
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

EEEPRIEI

CONTENTS
B R

Machine layout (BEXT-S1501CI)
EE&ER (BEXT-S1501C1II)

00A

00B

01A

01B

02A

02B

02C

02D

03

04A

04B

04C

04D

04E

04F

Table = Frame A
FT—TIL - TL—LA

Table = Frame B
F—JIL - 7L—LB

Head - Bed A
ANy KRy RFA

Head - Bed B
ANy K-~y kB

Thread cut A
AU A

Thread cut B
At1UB

Thread cut C
koY C

Thread cut D
%t1YUD

Take up lever

X

Needle bar A
sHEA

Needle bar B
#H#%B

Needle bar C
#tHC

Needle bar D
##D

Needle bar E
SHHEE

Needle bar F
SHHEF

150113



P5

05

06

07

08

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

106G

10H

1A

11B

12

INDEX
#® 5l

Jump
AU

Thread guid
RiE

Color chang

Bz

Drive

ErE

Pantograph
FrERE) A

Pantograph
FrERE) B

Pantograph
PEREN C

Pantograph
¥rERE) D

Pantograph
FrERE) E

Pantograph
PrERE) F

Pantograph
PEREN G

Pantograph
PrEREIH

Control A
il 15 A

Control B
il B

Accessories

& &

e

e

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive

drive



Machine layout (BEXT-S1501CI1I)
BEERX (BEXT-S1501CI1)

[01A]01B]02A[02B]

10A|10B

10C]

=
BEXT-S1501C| | ﬂ'
Y

150116



- Frame A

00A Table

Tl Tl —LA

n ~0
— —

13

<

-

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150107



OO0A Table - Frame A
T—II - TL—LA

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 A9014161 Rubber foot for pipes(C-31-5) 184 THI LR (C-31-5) 1
2 SJ140120C Table stand (DYHE) F—7JILA% > F (DYHE) 1
3 SJ140132 Table stand bracket F—ITLREVETSH Yk 1
4 MS140010 Table stand bracket 01CTI F—TILREVETSHy b 0I1CT 1
5 SJ140220 Table stand fixed knob bolt F—ILRE Y FEAE/ TR+ 1
6 MS160100 Frame (S15 head) VT-01CII, 450 x 520/520 B 7 L— L (S1588%R) VT-01C1I, 450 x 520/520 1
7 SC140120 Table stopper F—TILIE A 4
8 A9014163 Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) #15— 3 LuBil (C-30-FRB-3225) 2
9 MM140031 Support table catch stay(L) EL WYT—INBrZF—L) EL 1
10 SJ140051 0il store(l) XY-C P=520 HZ4 (L) XY-C P=520 1
11 $J140041 0il store(R) XY-C P=520 24 (R) XY-C P=520 1
12 MM140041 Support table catch stay(R) EL WHT—ILRTZT—R) EL 1
13 A9019077 Caster (STT-125GU M20 x 40) F 2 24— (STT-1256U M20 x 40) 4
14 SG160031 Mount base a’ ssy (Compact machine) T REASSY (3 8 R i) 4
15 SC160011 Mount base (Compact machine) B PN IEPAUEN ) 4
16 SC160020 Vibroisolating pad(Compact machine) FER/ S K (328 M) 4
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x 20 ARERMLEA S N5x20
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) RARM TSV ORIL S N6x12(F O A— k)
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 10 (Chromate) RANFISUSHRILE I5x10(H A A—F)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With adhesive) RARMRIL kM5 x 15 GEEHIfT)

Black (Screw lock red) EGRTOyIR)

55 Hex. nut M20 AEF v b N20
56 Hex. bolt M20x 75 ARARIL b M20xT5

P5 150113




00B Table « Frame B
=TI DL —LB

"
SCALE=2:1

53

BEXT-S1501C1 | ' w0

150107



ooB Table - Frame B
T—7I)L - JL—LB

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MM120010 Encoder service cover (DTHE) ITya—4—4—ERH/3—(OTHE) 1
2 MS120001 Table (Servo machine) BEVT-01CII 450 x 520/520 F—7 )L (¥ —R4) BEVI-01CT 450x520/520| 1
3 HM140120 Table stopper (Front) F—J LIk A () 4
4 SJ140250 Table set bracket a’ ssy(Compact machine) F—JIEELEASSY (T 2Ry M) 2 set
5 $J140230 Clamp plate holder 950 TTL—rERLE 2
6| A1CB10310D0Z [Hex. socket bolt M3x10 Black oxide finish RARMARIL b MIx10 B 2
7 A3SW103V0 Spring washer M3 Trivalent white RTYUTTyv— M3 =fERTA ~ 2
8| A3PW1030610V |Plain washer 3x6x1.0 Trivalent white FTyLr— 3x6x1.0 =fEHRTA + 2
9 A9014198 Rubber foot (TK-16) I L (TK-16) 2
10 SJ140240 Clamp plate 95vFTL—+h 2
1 A9012493 Wing nut M8(I) 5y kN8 (178) 2
12 SC140140 Table support (L=200) T— T4 (L=200) 4
13 SG140090 Table support angle F=INETTUIIL 1
14 MM140001 R-side stand table support (VT) REIZR B > RF—TILZ4 (VT) 1
15 SJ140000 RH-table support bracket (DYHE) RHF— TS TS5 4 v k (DYHE) 1
16 SC140020 RH-table support RHF— T L 2H 1
17 SJ140010 LH-table support bracket (DYHE) LHF—J LS4 T S54 v k (DYHE) 1
18 SG140030 LH-table support LHF—T L%y 1
51 Flush screw(Under cut) M4x8 +FERMAFMNFT W% 8
52 Rag nut (C) M4 BEF Y () M
53 Pierce screw M5x19 E7ZREZR M5x19
54 Hex.nut M10 I (With plain washer) AREF Y+ MO 158 (FESH)
55 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) RANMISUSHRILE M6x12(H A x—F)
56 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 10 (Chromate) NARFISUOHRILE MEx10(U AA— 1)

P5 150113




01A Head - Bed A
Ny BNy FA

BEXS-S=xC  BEXY-CII BEXT-S1501CI |

BEXL-CI'I 150116



O1A Head - Bed A
ANy KRy RA

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 SV210083 Throat plate set screw SHARLE A R O 7
2 04210050 Cylinder bed cover MK7-T YU B—Ry KHR— NKI-T 1
3 (0J210080 Bed cover Ry BHA— 1
4 QJ210111 Throat plate base MK7 Painting SRR —R MKT % 1
5 KC250483 Barrel bed cover hold spring RNy RAN—@BI/NR 1
6] NBOQJ210060 |[Barrel bed cover MK7-T BRIy KH8— MKT-T 1
7 A9012490 Hinge (TH-TM-72) #4R (TH-TH-72) 1
8 KF220290 Lower shaft collar T#hI— 1
9 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RFRA Ty w—(Féh) 2
10 KF220230 Lower shaft metal (Front) T#hA 2L D) 1
1 KL220140 0il felt C FANTTILRC 2
12 04210071 Barrel bed(Small bobbin) Aluminium ERARY KNG FILE 1
13 HS220010 Lower shaft metal (Cylinder back side) TEA S (1) v F—%AD) 1
14 SJ320010 Lower shaft gear (Large gear) K FTaFv— (K¥v) K 1
15 HP321090C Lower shaft connecting shaft collar TaEE v I S — 1
16 S$J220010 Lower shaft gear (Small gear) K THFv— (hEYy) K 1
17 A9014059 Gromet MG (MG-1) BT a Ay NG MG-1) 1
18 A9011111 Needle bearing(TLA-20127) Z— RLRT Y 25 (TLA-2012Z) 1
19 KF221020 Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) RE V4 —Z (4B19-S6-BA) 1
20 KF220530 Bobbin (For extra-fine) RE > (B 1
21 KF220710 Rotating hook KHS12-RYPBNW % KHS12-RYPBNW 1
22 HS210021 Lower shaft(For small bobbin) TE (NER) 1
23 KF220241 Vertical shaft metal (Upper) A 2 )L (k) 1
24 SC210000 Adjust bolt TovYRRRILE 4
25 $G210010 Adjust nut M10 FOxZRF vk MO
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 AERAARIL b M5x15
52 Pan screw M3x6 TFERMF RN W36
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x12 RATTIEA XD (K [EHFK) M6x12
54 Hex. socket set screw SM1/4 40x4 RANRFIEA RS SM/4 40x4
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 ARERMIEA RS N5X6
56 Screw (SM11/64 40 x 5) T YEIY FF RS (SM11/64 1140 x5)

P5 150116




01B Head - Bed B

Ny F Xy FB

\

s
N
54

=
¢

X

Ny .
A 'r )
N{&Vw@
0

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150107



01B Head-Bed B
Ny R -Ry kB
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 SC250080 Encoder safety cover I a—4—ReHN— 1
2 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 Toa—SERBFY— No.2 1
3 MM310100 Encoder retainer (DTHE) T oa—4 {75 (OTHE) 1
4 MF510000 Encoder (With fixed frange) Iyva—4—EF7522) 1
5 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 Toa—SBREFY— No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 AERFARIL b M6 x 15
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 ARARMIEA SRS M8
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 AARMRIL & Mx12
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RERMIEA SRS W5x5
P5 150113




02A Thread cut A
HUA o

T
—_
—_
U

21

21

22

57

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150116



02A Thread cut A
ROYA

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION BB &R Q' TY NOTE
1 KX250081 Throat plate set screw(Hex. socket) EHRIE A 3 S (KA 2
2 QJ27000A Cylinder throat plate a' ssy MK7-T 1) U F—#HRASSY MK7-T 1
3 QJ270201 Cylinder throat plate(Plating+Repolishing) MK7-T [0 & —#HiR (4 v X +BEX) MKI-T 1
4 QJ270107 Parts set for throat plate MK7 SHRAE S Y b MKT A EA) 1set
5 (04270080 Hex. socket set screw M3x2 RARFIEA RS N3x2 1

(Black oxide finish,With threelock processed) (B, R)—0Ov o mMIft)
6 (04270060 Metal washer MK7-T £B7 v y— MKI-T 1
7 04270022 Driving knife MK7-WPC BA R MK7-WPC 1
8 A9013066 Wave washer WW-5 (SK) HI—T Ty r— W-5(SK) 1
9 QJ270041 Driving knife rotary shaft NMK7 ) A R [EEGER MK7 1
10 (04270032 Fixed knife MK7 BEE AR MK7 1
1 QJ270070 Washer 3.2x5x0.5 Tyiw— 3.2x5x0.5 1
12 04270220 Fixed knife set screw MK7 BT A R LA RS NKT 2
13 QJ270240 Lower thread support stay a’ ssy (NAS) TR R T—ASSY (NAS) 1
14 04210033 Lower thread knife drive rod MK7-T THAREFHO Y B MKI-T 1
15 MS270031 Lower thread knife drive lever upper (MK7) T A REEB) L/ N— L (MKT) 1
16 A9056040 Rotary solenoid 3ER25-30 x 3 x 8 x 9 (24V) A—4Y—yL/A K 3ER26-30x3x8x9(24V) 1
17 QJ210041 Solenoid stay MK7-T YL/ A ERF— MKT-T 1
18 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R bhyK—IxEy 2
19 KG271940C Soleroid lever A YL/ A KLR—A 1
20 HS210080 Connecting clamp EEy 50T 1
21 A9011284 DU bush with flange (K5F0606-12) $B4DUT v & 2 (K5F0606-12) 2
22 HS210090 Knife lever rotary shaft * R LA—[EEREh 1
23 KN271560C Knife lever AR LR— 1
24 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp Oy EEEsso 7 1
25 MM270041 Thread cutter lever connecting rod VT-C2 %80 LA—EgEO Y K VT-C2 1
26 KX270430 Screw (Cyl inder) ZBUARRS (VY VE—) 1
27 SJ210171 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position FIEA (VY UH—) BA 1
bracket (Cylinder) BA

28 HS210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) BAITYIRMFRT—(Ya—b2q D) 1
29 HS210300 Hook (Cy | inder MK5) ZRAIT Y (V1) »F—NK5) 1
30 KC271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft % A RE RS 1
31 HS210070 Hook drive rod Iy oEEHOY K 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 RARMARIL + M4x6
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x8With plain washer) AR b M x8(EESR)
53 Hex. nut M3 REFY R M
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 RARMHRIL b Wx18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 RARMARIL b W4x10
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 RARMARIL k M3x5
57 Hex. nut M4 ATy~ M
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 RARFIEA RS N5x6
59 Hex. socket flush screw M4 x6 RARMGIMRS M4x6

P5 150114




02B Thread cut B

RULB

150107

BEXT-S1501C1 |



02B Thread cut B
TYB
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MS270000 Thread cutter central drive a’ ssy 1) E£hERBIASSY 1set
MK7-T (VT-01C 1) MK7-T (VT-01CI)
2 A9012001 Uniball joint (RD4020R) 2=R—¥ a1 >+ (RDA020R) 1
3 MM270040 Thread cutter lever connecting rod VT-C2 Y LA—E#EO Y K VT-02 1
4 A9052078 Micro switch (D2VW-01L2A-1) A ARA Y F D2W-01L2A-1) 1
5 MS270020 Thread cutter drive cam MK7-T(VT-01CI) %0 EEEY A L MKT-T(VT-01CT) 1
6 MM270020 Thread cutter motor bracket (DTHE) #EYUE—2T 54y + DTHE) 1
7 MM270050 Switch hold plate (DTHE) A4y FEFE T L— k OTHE) 1
8 MS270010 Thread cutter motor spacer (VI-01CII) K E—F—RR—H—(T-01CI) 1
9 MF510020 Thread cut motor (TS3617N111E24) Y E—4 — (TS3617N111E24) 1
10 MM270060 Thread cutter drive cover (DTHE) #1)") BEEhH/\— (DTHE) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) REARMRIL b M5x 16 (FES /ARESH)
52 Hex.nut M5(1) Ay Al XQE )
53 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 18 (With washers) RATRMARIL b M3 18 (FESE /NRESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 RERMHRIL b Mx6
55 Flush screw M3 x 12 (SUS) +FERFFMAFS N3 x12(SUS)
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x15(With washers) RERFRIL b M6x 16 (FES /SRESH)
57 Truss screw M6 x 10 FFERE FSRNERT N6x10
P5 150114




02C Thread cut C
RO C

BEXT-S1501C1 |

63 150127



02cC Thread cut C
Y C
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION s Q' TY NOTE
1 ME230063 Thread away a’ ssy (LED) ##hA Assy (LED) 1set
2| NBOQK270040 |Thread away solenoid lever RIAI L/ A FLNA— 1
3 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EBLIE 4 & (FEE23) 1
4 A9011328 Flange bush (80F-0404, 0ILES) 7527w (80F-0404, A1 L R) 1
5| NBOQK270000 |Thread away hook guide RIA TV HAR 1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate Ty AL RTL—+ 1
71 NBOQK270011  [Thread away hook RIA T 1
8 A9056059 Rotary solenoid 4ER45-28 x 3 x 8 x 9 (ETL) O—%1)—Y L /A F 4ER45-28 x 3x 8 x 9 (ETL) 1
9 ME230032 Thread away base (LED) A R—Z (LED) 1
10 A9052028 Proximity switch (RS-603) $EHER A v F (RS-603) 1
111 NBOQK270021  [Switch stay AL YFRTF— 1
12 KN272401 Stopper eccentric P SOPAC S £ 5 1
13| NBOJH250010 [Shaft end cover YT RIY RANR— 1
14 0K250011 Arm left cover F—LEHN— 1
15 A9015011 Disc spring D16xD8.2xT0.6 ms\+ D16xD8.2xT0. 6 1
16 0K250030 0-ring string ¢1.78x70 0 UTEE $1.78x70 1
17 QK250020C 0il stop plate kA T L— 1
18 0K210001 Arm(S-head) 7 — L (SEEER) 1
19 $J250240 Side cover (First head) DYHE 4 KH/\—(1888) DYHE 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6 RANRFFIEARD Mx6
52 Truss screw M3x6 TFRE FFRMRT M3x6
53 Hex.nut M3 I (With plain washer) ANEF Yk M3 158 (EELSM)
54 Hex.nut M3 I ATy kM3 3@
55 Hex.nut M4 T (With spring washer) RETF Y b W 3R NRES)
56 Truss screw M4x20(With plain washer) FERF RS RINRS WA x 20 (FESET)
57 Truss screw M3x8 FFRE FFRMRT M3xB
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RATAARIL b M x8(EES NRESA)
59 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFRAS RS RNFS MAx6
60 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 RANRSRIL - M8 x 25
61 Flush screw M4 x8 TFRFMNAFS Mx8
62 Hex. socket flange bolt M8 x 25 RANF ISV SHRIL M8x25
63 Flush screw M4 x 6 FFRAMNRS M4x6
64 Truss screw M5x8 TFREF FFRMRT M5x8
P5 150127




020 Thread cut D
RO D

BEXT-S1501C1 |

60

59

150116



02D Thread cut D
Y D
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION s Q' TY NOTE
1 QK270110 Thread support bracket REBEITST v b 1
2 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5 v arTL T-96-3 1
3 A9056057 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL-29P F—FY L/ A K TDS-K10SL-29P 1
4 QK270130C Thread support lever spring REELA—ZTY Y 1
5 A9012465 E-ring(¢2) ERLE A 85 (FEE2) 2
6 0K270120 Thread support lever REFLA— 1
7 0K270100C Thread support lever shaft REHLA—VY T b 1
8 A9068146 Steel alloy cable clip(COPS2, MISUMI) AF—)LBsr—T)LG Yy T (C0PS2, TR 3) 1
9 EP535140 LED lamp LEDS > 7 2
10 ME510090 LED fixed bracket LEDERf T 54 v b+ 1
1 EP536381 Laser pointer a’ ssy (Dot, SH) L—4—RA > & —Assy (K b, SH) 1set
12 MS510140 Laser pointer base bracket L—H—RA VB —R—2TS54 vy k 1
13 MS510150 Felt support bracket PEY AL LN 1
14 MK510051 Laser marker (LM-6501RC) L—#—<—%— (LM-6501RC) 1
15 MS510160 Guttulate prevention felt HFEE T T Lk 1
16 MK510100 Laser marker support clip L—H—3—h—RHEI Uy 7 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x5(With washer) RARMARIL b M3x5(FES NrERM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 AREARMHRIL b M3x5
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) ARARMARIL b Mx8(FESE NFEERF)
54 Truss screw M4 x12 TFERE FSRNFT Mx12
55 Hex.nut M4 T (With plain washer) RAFY + WM 15E (FERM)
56 Truss screw M3 x 6 TFRE FFRNRT M3x6
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With washers) RERAARIL b Mx10(EES NRESM)
58 Hex. socket bolt M3x6(With washers) AR b M3x6(FES /NHRESH)
59 Plain washer M3, ¢12.7 x t1) FRES (FEES, 4ME12.7x t1)
60 Hex. socket bolt M3x 6 AREARMHRIL b M3x6
P5 150114




03 Take up lever
K

BEXY-CI| BEXT-S1501CI |

BEXL-CI'I 150108



03 Take up lever
R

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
11 NB20K230510 |Take up lever stocker (S15) KFER kv H—(S15) 1
2 QK230600 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy(S-head) KT - &t45EREDa’ ssy (SEELR) 1
3 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a' ssy $HH5ERE) S Laa' ssy 1
4 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEERE H L (RiD9. 2 ¢20) 1
5 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy RF Y vT4r—2Ra ssy 1
6 RN230040 Bearing case R7YvFr—2 1
7 A9010073 Ball bearing(6005ZZ) R—ILRF 1) >4 (600522) 1
8 A9012421 C-ring for hole ¢47 CRUIE AERINA 47 1
9 0K230240 Take up lever cam S6S(S-head) R H £,S6S (SEEED) 1
10 HB230620 Flush screw HEFERF MG S GRIRGER) 3
111 NBOQK230230 [Take up lever cam base (S-head) RFFH LR —Z (SEEER) 1
12| NBOQK230220 [Needle bar crank rod P54.5 #tHEYSoo 0w K P545 1
13 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—RLRTFYDY 1
14 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) ALAT YT r—(1) 1
15 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) ALAT Y r—(2) 1
16 HB230800C Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collar |XEEBHLAN—BAEE LY +FHS5— 1
17 NB2QK230260 [Take up lever driving lever RIFERE) L /N — 1
18 RH230610 Thrust washer ASRALTY S r— 1
19 0K230271 Take up lever driving roller REEHI N 1
20 A9010140 Needle bearing (K3 x6x 7TV) Z—FLRF7Y LT KIx6xXTTV) 1
21 0K230250C Take up lever driving roller shaft RAFERE) T Ok 1
22 KF230501 Take up lever roller a' ssy X 0Oa ssy 1
23 KF230680 Cam followers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLT7+07 KRx4xT.9x15-1Px 1) 1
24| NBOQK230210 |Take up lever driving lever shaft KIEERED L /\—84 1
25 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEERE)H LT H S5 — 1
51 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERE FSRNRT Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RATAARIL b M x8(EES NRESA)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RANRFFIEARD M5x5
54 Hex.nut M4 I (With spring washer) NATFTY b M AFEUSRESA)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMIEA RS M5x 10
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) AARMHRIL b Mx12(FES /RESH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 ARARMARIL L M5x18

P5 150114




04LA Needle bar A

FHE A

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150108



04A Needle bar A
gHiEA

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1] NBOQK230281 |Linear guide base Y=FHA KR=2R 2
2 A9011329 Linear guide way (MGWIC2R280EZOCM) =T H4 K A (MGWIC2R280EZ0CM) 1
3 0K230320C Slide block guide RS54 RTavyHAR 1
4 0K230520 Shim ring 8x12x0.5 YL 8x12%0.5 16
5 0K230590 Take up lever a’ssy(S-head) RAFASSY (STEER) 15
6] NBOQK230300 |[Take up lever (S-head) RFF (SEEHR) 15
7 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide RERELA K 15
8 QK230310C Take up lever timing block XEME IO Y 15
9 0K230451 Needle bar a’ssy (S-head) #HHEASSY (STEER) 15
10 0K230380C Needle bar guide gHEH A K 15
11 A9012539 Fluted pin PSO3NC2 x 6.4 (Without guide) T E > PSOINC2 x 6. 4 (ENERED) 15
12 0K230370C Needle bar stiE 15
13 Kv230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) #HE R (£, EWA) 15
14 QK230561 Cloth hold a’ ssy 73R TASSY 9
15 0K230291C Cloth hold clamp RISV T 15
16 0K230530 Shim ring 3x10x0.3 LYY 3x10%0.3 15
17 0K230350C Cloth hold(S-head) i I (SEEED) 15
18 SG230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) #HE/ N (F) 15
19 SL230081 Needle bar felt $HETIIL L 1
20 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01) % (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 15
21 HT230120 Washer 2.4 TasavIyir— 2.4 15
22 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) SHEA (T 95 - EARTH) 15
23 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) SHIEA (T 1) 15
24 RH230460 Needle clamp screw gtiER 15
25| FN070011Q1 Need!e (DBXK5Q1-NY11) #+ (DBXK5Q1-NY11) 15
26 0K230360C Needle bar guide shaft sHEL A R 15
217 MS230080 Slide block (VT-S1501CII) Color change RS54 K7Bw4H (VI-S1501CI) &ikT 15
28| NBOQK230390 |Take up lever collar KFENS— 2
29| NBOQK230470 |Take up lever shaft(S15) KEL v T k(S15) 1
301 NBOQK230500 [Bearing plate(S15) R7 YT TL— (515 1
31 A9014167 0-ring $SS065 0y »% $5065 15
32 0K230480 Needle bar stocker (S15) #HEZ kv H—(815) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) RARMRIL b Mx 12 CEES )
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x6(With adhesive) RERAFRIL b N3 x 6 (EEHIT)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 RERMRIL b M x12
54 Pan screw M3x8 TFERAFRDRS W38
55 Plus-minus binding head screw M3 x 6 TSAIAFRNA Y KINRS M3x6
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 ARAERMIEA TS Mx6
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 ARERMRIL b W x 25
58 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 30 AARMRIL & M3x30
59 Flush screw M3x 28 +FEARMMARS M3x28
60 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer t0.5) RATUTARIL b M x8(t0.5 FESS)

P5 150114




04B Needle bar B

it B

33

34

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150108



04B Needle bar B
##B

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION s Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230170 Driving shaft ERBhah 1
2| NBOQK230181 [Needle bar stopper bracket HEX Ly R—=TS5y b+ 1
3] NBOQK230200 |Indication plate (S-head) Fm T L— b (SEEED) 1
4] NBOHT230220 |Needle bar stopper Fag =P S A 1
5 QK230190C Needle bar stopper fixing pin SHER by /BT E Y 1
6 A9012471 E-ring (¢ 6) Black oxide finish ERUIE 4 8 (FEE1R6) B 2
7 QK230061 Needle bar driver pin SHEMEFEY 1
8 QK230112 Needle bar driver spring SHEMZE /R 1
9 0K230460 Shim ring 5x8.5x0.7 YLDy 5x8.5%0.7 2
10 0K230121C Needle bar driver sHEIN 1
1 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 3 (30mm) 1
12 QK230710 Small link pin NyvoEY 1
13 A9010144 Needle roller cage (KT698N) —— KL —< (KT698N) 1
14 0H230230 Shim ring (¢ 14.5) H LY T ($14.5) H 1
15 RR230131 Link roller joint pin Jyryapvas v rEy 1
16 RR230151 Cloth hold roller(1.6S) AT a0 (1.6S) 1
17 RR230140 Thrust washer 25 R FESE 1
18 HT230760 0il core (8mm) I (8mm) 1
19 NBOQK230082 |Link(Small) P14 1y ) P14 1
20 HT230640 Driving shaft fixed plate clamp bolt ERBNEMEE T L — MM A RIL 1
21 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5 voardn TH-96-3 1
22| NBOQK230050 [Needle bar driving link SHEERE)Y v Y 1
23 QK230672 Needle bar driver slide block a ssy SHEMFIEE) T 0w 2 ASSY 1
24 0K230092C Needle bar driver slide block SEMFEH IOV Y 1
25 0K230650 Needle bar driver slide SUS bush(G7) ST EESUS T v & 1 (67) 1
26 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EZUE A 8 (FF £ 1%3) 1
27 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (RFA) 1
28 SG230180 Link roller joint pin(Large) Yyyvsansaqdr rEY(K) 1
291 NBOQK230070 |Link(Large) P40 1o (K) P40 1
30 SG230190 Washer for joint pin CaAVrEVRT YV v — 1
31 QK230680 Cloth hold support slide block a’ ssy AR T 2IEE) T 0w~ ASSY 1
32 0K230660 Cloth hold support slide SUS bush (G7) IR TZBEISUST v &2 (G7) 1
33 0K230151C Cloth hold support slide block MRTIREH IOV 1
34 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber FMTZITL 1
35 A9010139 Ball bearing(697Z2) R—ILAT Y 25 (69777) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) FRARMLEARD WMx4(F4 Of)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8 RARMHRIL ~ Mx8
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x 8 (Spring washer) FRANSRE VR b Mx8USRESH)
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) REARFIEA RS Mx6(F481M)
55 Truss screw M2.5x4(With adhesive) TR kRN D M2.5 x4 FEFFI)
56 Hex.nut M4 I ATy b M 15E
57 Hex. socket set screw(Truncated cone point) M5x8 [ARAJMFIEARD (FH %) M5x8
58 Plain washer (¢4.3x ¢10xt0.8 Black oxide finish)|FE® (¢4.3x #10x0.8 B)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 RETRARIL b M x6

G09 150114




04C Needle bar C
it# C

o |

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150108



04cC Needle bar C
gt C

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |#HEEBLA—EEEL LY FHAS— 1
2| NB2QK230031 |Needle bar driving lever SHEERB) L /\— 1
3| NBOQK230010 [Needle bar driving lever thrust collar SHEBELAA—R SR b HF— 1
4 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEERE) LN —ERE Y 1
5| NBOQK230000 |Needle bar driving lever pin SHERBL/AA—E 1
6 HT230640 Drive shaft fixed plate clamp bolt ERENEAREIE 7 L— A AR b 1
7 A9012540 Bowed E-ring BETW-6 BEMSLE * 8 BETW-6 () 1
8 $G230270 Cam guide plate HALFA RTL—h 1
9] NBOQK230020 |Needle bar driving lever shaft SHEERB) L/ \—8h 1
10 0K230040 Cloth hold K4 cam R IKAD L 1
1 MK230080C Cam tap plate HhLgyTTL—h 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RANRFIEARD M5x5
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x4 AERMAHRIL b M3x4
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) RATRMAARIL b M x10(FES /NRESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 22 (With washers) ARERERIL b Mx22 CEES /NRES)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ARARMIEAFS M5x10
56 Hex.nut M6 I (With spring washer) NAFY M6 158 NKRESA)

G09 140715




04D Needle bar D
#t+# D

12

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150108



04D Needle bar D
#+#&D
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE

1 0K270271 Thread support apron a’ ssy(S15) HRIFT T 0 UASSY (S15) 1set
2 0K270150 Thread support pin(SH) REFHELGH 15
3 PF270050 Thread support spring(TSQ) RRE/ AR (TSQ) 15
4 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) RBEEY S TIEART (N 15
5 PF270040 Thread support clamp (TSQ) RREY ST TS0 15
6 SL270150 Thread support apron(Z15/515) HRRFET IO (215/815) 1

71 A1SP10303V0Z [Pan screw M3x3 +FRAFFRNRS W33 1

8 PF270060 Thread holder spring fixed bracket RIEANRRE TS 7w b 1

9 SL270130 Thread holder spring-Z15/515 HUk A NR-715/815 1
10 SL270040 Thread holder spring fixed screw HRIEANRET RS 2
1 A9012564 Spacer Rol | bush) 5x6.5 AR—4 (HTvya) 5x6.5 2
12 QK270200 Thread guard disk(S15) a’ssy B (S15) ASSY 1set
13 A9012548 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x8 AR—HY—(HTvya) 5x8 2
14] NBOQK270210 [Thread guard disk bracket (S15) REIMT 54y b (S15) 1
15 RD270020 Napped plate wEIL—+ 2
16/ NBORD270040 |[Thread guard disk (Upper) H#m (L) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 15 TFEREA FTRMERT MAx15
52 Truss screw M4 x12 FFERE FSRNERS Mx12
53 Truss screw M4 x8 FFERM FSRPRT Mx8

G9

150114




0LE Needle bar E

ST E

51

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150108



O4E Needle bar E
#HEE
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION Hama QTY NOTE
11 NBOQK250000 |Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 —Is b3 (SEEED) 1
2| 0K230440  |[Slide block fixed plate 254 F7RysEERE 1 [largieshppnent remove
3 NR250070 Flare cover (L) TJL7HN—(L) 1
4 NR250060 Flare cover (R) IL7HhN—®R) 1
5| NBOQK250151 |Head cover (S15) ~y E#5/3—(815) 1
6 0K240121 Thread guard(With ceramic) S15 RA#r BT S15 1
51 Truss screw M5x 8 chrome plating FFERF FSRINRD N5Xx8 ZOLAYH
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With washers) REARMRIL b M6x 16 (FES /SRESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x12(With washers) REARGRIL b MEx12(FES /SRESH)
54 Hex. socket button bolt M6x8 ARERMARE VHRIL b+ M6x8
55 Pan screw M4 x 15 FEFEREAFRPRD Mx15

G09

141001




04F Needle bar F

gt F

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150116



O04F Needle bar F

ftiEF
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION Hama QTY NOTE
1 0K230771 LM rail support L a’ssy LML — L5 R— kL ASSY 1
2 QK230741 LM rail support L IML—JLHR— kL 1
3 0K230750 Linear shaft washer WSF10 =T L% T RT vy WSFI0 2
4 QK230761 LM rail support R a’ssy LML —JLHHR— R ASSY 1
5 0K230731 LM rail support R LML — L4 R— kR 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With plain washer) RANRMRIL b MAx6(EELSA)
52 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M4x12 RENRIE A RS (L) Mx12
53 Hex.nut M4 I ATy kM 1E
G09 140715



BEXT-S1501C1 |

150108



05 Jump
SvuT
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 A9068002 Nylon clamp (SN-4A) FA4a2Y 50T (SN-4A) 2
2 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EELIE A 8 (P E1Z3) 2
3 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (RKEMA) 1
4 0K240040C Jump roller shaft SyrFans 1 T;g;&;%t;“g;;sive coating
5] NBOQK240011 [Jump solenoid lever Sy vFLnR— 1
6 A9056056 Rotary solenoid a—2)—JyL/4F 1
4ER25-29 x 3 x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL) 4ER25-29 x 3 x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL)
ME230011 Jump solenoid bracket (CAT) SxvFIULI/A TSy R (CAL) 1
8 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R byK—TE ey 1
9 NBOQK240020 |Jump stop lever Sy TR by TLR— 1
51 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x8 ESHRARANSRIL - Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 AARMARIL & Mx10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) REARGRIL b Mx12(FES SRESRH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x18(With plain washer) RANRMRIL b Mx 18 CEEL )
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 RERMRIL b M x12
56 Hex.nut M4 I ATk WM 3E

G09

141017




06 Thread guide

15 @F

@))))m»

57

b

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150108



06 Thread guide

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 PG240030 Thread collar base a' ssy(VS-Z15) %O ~—2XAssy (VS-Z15) 1set
2 RV240100 Felt frame (DSH-ZQ) 7 )L b# (DSH-ZQ) 1
3 RV240110 Felt (DSH-ZQ) 7 z)u + (DSH-ZQ) 1
4 A9012438 Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) T )L MEIHRAR—Y 2
5 PG240040 Thread col lar base (VS-Z15) HOA—2 (VS-Z15) 1
6 RV240180 Tube holder (D-ZQ) Fa—JHRILE—(D-20) 1
7 ME240010 Tension base a’ ssy (VT-S15) T3 UEASSY (VT-S15) 1set
8 EBY02613 C1215 - switch board with thread detection C1215 - 15K & RIRIFR 1 v FER 1
9 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;h58E 4 = LA 1
10 RR240330 Switch board fixed base R Ay FEIREAF R—2Z (DS) 2
1 PG240020 Tension base cover (VS-Z15) FoavBhN—NS-215) 1
12 A9068032 FCW clamp (FCW-26) FCW4 S > 7 (FCW-26) 1
13] NB0QK240150 |Tension base bracket - L(S15) FrLavBA—Z - L(S15) 1
141 NBOQK240140 [Tension base bracket - R(S15) FrvavBAR—R - R(SI5) 1
15 RD240154 Dial tension a’ ssy(DS) A4 )L % FEFH#E (DS) 15
16/ NBORR240510 |Thread spring adjusting plate R N\ R ARIR 15
17 HT240290 Tension wheel a’ssy Foa vk —)LHT 15
18 RR240300C Tension a’' ssy (DS) % AFASSY (DS) 15
19 RV240040 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ) HERTL— b - £ (DSH-Z0) 1
20 RV240050 Thread guide plate |ower (DSH-ZQ) RERTL— b - T (DSH-20) 1
21 PG240010 Tension base case a’ ssy (VS-Z15) FroavBr—2R Assy(VS-Z15) 1
22 KN540510 Tension wheel nut FryavikA—LFry b 15
23| NBOHT240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN) THRBREE Y —T 4 X () 15
24 HT240180 SM-nut S+ k 15
25 0K240261 Second thread guide plate a’ ssy(S15) EZHER T L— FASSY (815) 1
26 0K240162 Second thread guide plate(S15) EZHRERTL— bk (S15) 1
217 QK240170 Sponge rubber (S15) R T L (S15) 1
28 H3279A 16 needle flat cable(1200L) H3279A 16175 w k4 — )L (1200L) 1
51 Flush screw M3x8 +FERMAMARS M3Ix8
52 Truss screw M3 x5 FFRE FFRNRT M3x5
53 Truss screw M3 x 14 FFERE FTRNFT MIx 14
54 Pan screw M3x8 TFERAFRDRS W38
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +ERGFREEL2 Y T BRA + M3x8
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight with flange FTERGFREL2Y T BEA b 75T

M3 x 8 M3 x8

57 Truss screw M4 x10 FFRA RS RNFS WX 10
58 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 ARBRGTZ VORI~ M6x15
59 Flush screw M4 x8 TFRFMNAFS Mx8
60 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AEF v b SM1/64(FES /NRES)
61 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 RERMHRIL b N2x3
62 Hex.nut M4 T (With plain washer) RATF Y b W 158 (FESA)

G09 140715




07 Color change

Bz
54
53 % @%i c
g oW
4 5 g
P

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150108




07 Color change
Bz

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MS330040 Color change cover (S-head) VT-01CT BT H/\— (SEEER) VT-01CT 1
2 MS330020 Color change unit a’ssy(S-head) VT-01CT BT 1=y MASSY (SEESER) VI-01CT 1set
3 MM330040 Color change bracket (DTHE) BT TS5y k (DTHE) 1
4 MG330090C Manual connecting shaft FEBEHO YT+ 1
5 MR330030 Color change motor fixed plate BMIE—4—RFTL—+ 1
6 MG330110 Color change motor (TS3617N111E24) BT E—42—(TS3617N111E24) 1
i MR330000 Color change cam(VT-CS) &1 H L (VT-CS) 1
8 A9010109 Polyester slider (STW-FT150) KUY RS A H—(STW-FT150) 1
9 MM330020 Color change base (DTHE) BT X—X (DTHE) 1
10 A9011285 DU bush with flange (K5F1510-23) $244DUT v ¥ 2 (K5F1510-23) 1
1 MG330080 Color change set collar BRItEY FHS5— 1
12 MG330070 Potentiometer fixed plate RFvvar—a—mfr FL—+ 1
13 A9012127 E-ring ¢3 ERLE A ¢3 8
14 A9010063 Miniature bearing SZTFATEMSY 8
15 KX330160 Connecting roller shaft EED O 8
16 MS330030 Color change connecting bracket (S-head) VT-01CI |®i&&E#T 54 v b~ (SEESD) VT-01CT 1
17 MR330060 Collar for roller shaft a08ANS— 8
18 MF510010 Potentiometer (W-22E10-050) RT3 A —%—(M-22E10-050) 1
51 Truss screw M5x8 +FERM FSRPRT M5x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 ARARMARIL & N6 20
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With nylon) NATTRIL b Mx8(F4 a2
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washer) RARMARIL b Mx12(FESE NRESH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x6(With washer) RATAARIL b M3 6 (EES NRESA)
56 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4x10 RATTIEA RS (F5) Mx10
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 RATFTIEARD (PRI %K) M6x8
58 Hex. nut M6 I AfF v kN6 35
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 (With washer) RERAARIL b M x14(EES NRES)

P5 150114




BEXT-S1501C1 |

150115



08 Drive

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MS310040 Bearing case (Main shaft) VT-01CI R7 YT r—R (E8) VT-01CT 1
2 A9010138 Ball bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILRT Y U5 1k A &t (6201ZZNR) 1
3 A9020251 Timing belt (B150S3M1260) 24 225 AL+ (B15083M1260) 1
4 MR310052 Main shaft motor drive pul ley (S3M, P=16) FoE—4 —EEB T —1) — (S3M, P=16) 1
5 MS310030 Main shaft motor fixed base (VT-01CI) E8HE—2 —RFRA—Z (VT-01CT) 1
6 EDY00430 200W servo moter (TS4747N3221E60) 2000+ —RE—4 — (TS474TN3221E60) 1
7 A9010003 Bearing 60017Z R7 YT 600122 2
8 RQ310000 Idler TARS— 1
9 A9012063 C-ring(For hole ¢28) CRLIE A 8 (7N ¢ 28) 1
10 SG310021 Idler shaft TARS—# 1
1 SC310030 Idler bracket FARS—=TS45yk 1
12 SC310150 Tension bracket FrvavIshyyk 1
13 MR480230 H-shaft motor timing pul ley HEhE— 5 — B T— 1) — 1
14 MS310080 Lower shaft housing(Elongated hole) T#NY DT (RN 1
15 MM250030 Frame cover (DTHE) i1 L— L7 /3— (DTHE) 2
16 MS310020BS  |Lower shaft ¢15x776L(VT-01CII) T# 15x776L(VT-01CI) 1
17 MM310070 Angle instructions plate (DTHE) AR 4t (DTHE) 1
18 9J250170 Hook plate (S-head, A3) XY-C 7w FL— b (SEEER, A3) XY-C 1
19 MS310060 Rotary angle label (VT-01CII) E#&H S5 L (VT-01CT) 1
20 MS310010 Upper shaft pulley (S3M, P60) VT-01CII @5 Z—1)— (S3M, P60) VT-01CT 1
21 SG310071 Upper shaft housing tEnyoUy 1
22 SJ310090BS  |Upper shaft ¢ 20 x 740L (01C) 8 ¢20x740L(01C) 1
23 MS310050 Pulley box (VT-01CT) F—1) =Ry s ZNT-01C1) 1
24 MS310090 Shaft mogol & cover (§15-head) VT-01CII 2v 7 FE—IL&A/N— (SI15EEER) VT-01CT 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (Black) RERFRIL b M5x12(R)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 (Black) ARERFMIEA T N5 x6(B)
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 14 (Black) ARAERMARIL b M6x 14(R)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (Black) RARMARIL & Mx12(E8)
55 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 35 (Black) RERFRIL b M8 x 35 (R)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 (Black) ARATAARIL b M8 x 20 ()
57 Hex.bolt M6 x 60 (Full screw) AERIL L N6 60(£%)
58 Hex. nut M6 ATk N6
59 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (Chromate) RAFRMRIL ~ M6x15(Z7 04— h)
60 Hex. socket bolt M5x 14 (Black) ARERMARIL b M5x14(R)
61 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 28 (Black) RAERMARIL b N6 x 28 (B)
62 Truss screw M6 x 10 FFRA RS ZNFS M6x 10
63 Truss screw M5x6 TFRE b T RMRT M5x6
64 Truss screw M6 x 6 TFRE FFRNRT M6x6
65 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 10 (Black) ARAERMARIL & M6x10(R)
66 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22 (Black) RARMARIL & M6 x 22 (B)

P5 150127




10A  Pantograph drive A
PEEEEN A

BEXT-S1501C1 |




10A Pantograph drive A
PERE) A
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION EYTE QT NOTE
1 KF730760 Clip(150L) 21 7 (150L) 4
2 KF730750 Clip (300L) 21w 7 (300L) 4
3 A9012437 Knob nut(¢32 M6 tap hole) 7 TF vk ($32 N6% v TR) 2
4 SG730041 Pantograph fixing plate —EBRBRETL— b 2
5 SC730031 Pantograph fixed spacer B FTRET R R—4—B 2
6 MM730000 Pantograph frame (For CO1, 450 x 520) —# 7 L—L (CO1A, 450 x 520) 1
7 MM730010 Pantograph a’ ssy (CO1, 450 x 520) — S #ASSY (C01, 450 x 520) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 20 +FEARF FSRNRT WX 20
P5 150114




10B Pantograph drive B

PErENB

BEXT-S1501C1 |



10B Pantograph drive B
#2ERE) B
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1| FR92460434520S |Square pantograph a’ ssy 460 x 434 offset (P=520) |mf&#: a' ssy 460x434 4 T+ v k (P=520) 1
2 SC730092 Product pantograph stay a’ssy O RS R R T —ASSY 2
for compact mashine
3 LA730650 Product pantograph hold spring BRI/ AR 2
4 LA730610 Positioning pin HERARIL k 4
5 LA730630 Slide plate AS54 RTL—+ 2
6 LA730590 Pantograph stay main body R T —AIK G 2
7 SC730102 Stay bracket for compact mashine AV MERRTF—T 57y b 2
8 SC730111 Spacer HREEARR—Y— 2
9 A9012437C Knob nut (¢ 32 M6 tap hole) 7 7%y k($32 N6% v TR) 2
51 Truss screw M3x10 +FERM FSRMERS MIx10
52 Truss screw M4 x10 FFRA RS RNFS WX 10
53 Hex. socket set screw M3x8(With nylons) RERMIEA RS M3x8(F4 A Aft)
P5 150114




150108

10C Pantograph drive C
HEEEN C

BEXT-S1501C1 |



10C Pantograph drive C
#ERE) C

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MS250020 V-spline cover (VT-01CTI) VR T 54 2H"—NT-01CT) 1
2 A9068152 Super seal (NW-7S-P) Z2—78—— )L (\W-7S-P) 1
3 SC480331 H-rail base fixed stay(Rear) HL—ILE B BT R T— () 1
4 A9011243 Bearing unit (UFL002C) %1 = k (UFL002C) 2
5 SJ480011 H-rail base (ST=450) XY-C HL— )Lt & (ST=450) XY-C 1
6 04480021 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) XY-S15C HL—LE BB R F— (B) XY-S15C 1
i SJ250370 H-rail frout cover (VY-C) HL—JLETH 78— (VY-C) 1
8 SC250071 H-rail side cover HL—LH A KhR— 2
9 SC480040 LM guide (540L) LM K (540L) 1
10 RP480201 Pulley stopper T—1—R kyst— 1
11| NBOHH481980 [#19 clamp LEDE A 1
12 MR480180 H-shaft drive pulley HERERSE) T —1) — 1
13 MR480160 Timing belt (020-MA3-20000E-L) B4 225 ALk (020-MA3-20000E-L) 1
14 MS480040 H-pantgraph drive belt clamp (MA3) VT-01CI HEEREIRIL R S5 > 7 (MA3) VT-01CTI 1
15 MS480030 Pantgraph drive belt clamp(MA3) VT-01CII BEEBIARIL L2 S5 7 (MA3) VT-01CT 1
16 MS480060 Pantgraph belt clamp base (VT-01CT) BRI RIS TR—Z(VT-01CT) 1
17 MS480050 Pantgraph belt clamp spacer (VT-01CT) BRI kY5 TRR—4—(VT-01C1) 1
18 SJ480081 Pulley bracket T—y—T545 vk 1
19 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft #HI——>r T+ 1
20 MS480070 Pantograph drive pulley, Front (01CI) 32T HEES) J—1) — AT (01CD) 32T 1
21 A9012052 E-ring(¢10) ERLIE A 8 (4 10) 1
22 MM480050 Guide stay (DTHE) #H4 KRF— (DTHE) 1
23 A9068153 Super seal (NW-7S) Z2—78—— )L (W-7S) 1
24 A9068151 Curl cord(Compact machine) VY-C A—a—E (@28 i) WY-C 1
25 MS480010 Guide baseR) VT-01CI A4 RR=ZR®) VT-01CT 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 X 10 RARF TS USHRILE N6x10
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (Chromate) ARERERIL S Bx15(ZAA—F)
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) REARMFRIL b M6x20(HV A A— 1)
54 Truss screw M4 x 10 (Chromate) FFRE FFTRPRD Mx10(F B A=)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Black) ARERMARIL b Mx10(R)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) RAEFRFRIL b WX 12(SRESH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) ARARMARIL & M5x 20 (B)
58 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) REAKF Y L B BA—=F)
59 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) AARIL b Mx30(ZAA—F)
60 Hex. nut M4 Py
61 Hex. bolt M4 x40 (Chromate) AARILF Mx40(H0%—F)
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With adhesion) RERARIL b M x 12 (GEEHFI)
63 Flange nut M4 I5UCFY kM
64 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 12 (Black) ARAERMARIL b M3x12(8)
65 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 (Black) ARARMARIL & M3x 15 ()

P5 150114




100 Pantograph drive D

YErEND

4

®

BEXT-S1501C1 |



10D Pantograph drive D
#ERE) D

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 SC480331 H-rail base fixed stay (Rear) HL— L BBt 27— () 1
2 A9011244 Bearing unit (UFLO02D) #%1=y k (UFLOO2D) 1
3 A9011243 Bearing unit (UFL002C) %1=v k (UFL002C) 1
4 SJ480011 H-rail base(ST=450) XY-C HL— )Lt & (ST=450) XY-C 1
5 04480021 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) XY-S15C HL—L & B+ R 7 — (B) XY-S15C 1
6 SJ250370 H-rail frout cover (VY-C) HL—ILETH /83— (VY-C) 1
7 SG250071 H-rail side cover HL—ILY A KHR— 2
8 $C480040 LM guide (540L) LM A (540L) 1
9 RP480201 Pulley stopper T—1)—R bysi— 1
10[ NBOHH481980 [#19 clamp LD 1
1 MR480180 H-shaft drive pulley HEHERE) T —1) — 1
12 MR480160 Timing belt (020-MA3-20000E-L) 24 225 AL b (020-MA3-20000E-L) 1
13 MS480040 H-pantgraph drive belt clamp (MA3) VT-01CT HEEEEI UL k2 5 > T (MA3) VT-01C T 1
14 MS480030 Pantgraph drive belt clamp(MA3) VT-01CII BEEFIRIL L2 S5 7 (MA3) VT-01CT 1
15 MS480060 Pantgraph belt clamp base (VT-01CII) BRI LIS TR—Z (VT-01CT) 1
16 MS480050 Pantgraph belt clamp spacer (VT-01C1I) BRI S TRR—H—VT-01CT) 1
17 $J480081 Pulley bracket T——T345 vk 1
18 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft #BHIT——vr I+ 1
19 MS480070 Pantograph drive pulley, Front (01CI) 32T HERE) T— 1) — §I(01CT) 32T 1
20 A9012052 E-ring (¢ 10) ERIE A8 (¢ 10) 1
21 MS480020 Guide base (L) VT-01CI A4 RR=Z (L) VT-016T 1
22 SC480090 Guide stay (L) A4 RRF—L) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (Chromate) ARERERIL S MBX15(ZAA— )
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) ARARMARIL~ M6x20(Z BA—F)
53 Truss screw M4 x 10 (Chromate) FFRE FFTRPRD Mx10(F B A=)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Black) ARATAARIL b M x10 ()
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) RAEFRFRIL b WX 12(SRESH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 (Black) FRERFARIL b M5x 20 (R)
57 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) REAKF Y L B BA—=F)
58 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) AR Mx30(U A A—F)
59 Hex. nut M4 by
60 Hex. bolt M4 x40 (Chromate) ARARIL Mx40(H0%—F)
61 Flange nut M4 I5UTFY b M
62 Hex. socket bolt M3x 12 (Black) RAFRMARIL b M3x 12 ()
63 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With adhesion) ARERERIL b WX 12 (EEFIT)
64 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 (Black) ARARMARIL & M3x 15 ()

P5 150114




10E Pantograph drive E
HEEENE

150110

BEXT-S1501C1 |



10E Pantograph drive E
HERE) E

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MS480120 Bearing support plate (H-shaft) VT-01CT R7YUHTRETL— b (HE) VT-010T 1
2 MS480130 Hex. stay, 30L (H-shaft) VT-01CI AAXAHE, 30L (Ha#) VT-01CT 4
3 A9010138 Ball bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILRT Y U4 1k A & (6201ZZNR) 1
4 MS480080BS  |H-pantograph drive shaft(1260L) VT-01CI H#:EEEh S + 7 k (1260L) VT-01CT 1
5 MR480230 H-shaft motor timing pul ley HEE— 42— B T— 1 — 1
6 A9020242 H-pantograph drive timing belt (B150S3M405) HEEREN 2 4 = 4 AL b (B150S3M405) 1
i MS480090 Pantograph drive motor pulley BEBHE—4—T—1)— 1

(S3M, P15) Trivalence (S3M, P15) H#>5

8 MS480110 H-shaft motor fixed plate (VT-01CI) HiE—4 —Hft 7 L— k (VT-01CT) 1
9 EDY00430 200W servo moter (TS4747N3221E60) 2000+ —RE—4 — (TS474TN3221E60) 1
10 MS480100 H-shaft motor bracket (VT-01CII) HEE—4—TJ 54 v b (VT-01CT) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (Black) FRERGRIL b Mx12(R)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 14 (Black) RERERIL b M5x 14(R)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 (Black) ARERFMIEA TS N5 x6(B)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (Black) ARAERMARIL b M5x12(R)
55 Hex. bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) AARIL L M6x20(H 04— F)
56 Hex. nut M6 (Chromate) RKEF Yk M B A=)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 16 (Black) ARERMARIL b M4x16(R)

P5 150114




10F Pantograph drive F
HEEENF

51
51— 0

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150110



10F Pantograph drive F
ERE) F
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MM480150 V-guide cover (DTHE) VEER A /85— (DTHE) 1
2 SC481120 V-guide cover stad A VERDNR—RE Y KA 4
3 SC481130 V-guide cover stad B VERAN—RE Y E B 2
4 MS480161 V-slide bracket(01CI) ST=520 VRS A FIS54 v k(01CT) ST=520 1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R byR—IFEy 2
6 MS480141 V-guide pantograph frame a’ ssy (VT-01CII) ST=520 [VZEM#: 7 L —LASSY (VT-01CT) ST=520 1 set
7 SJ480120 LM guide (L=1000) LM 4 K (L=1000) 1
8 MS480151 V-guide pantograph frame (VT-01CII) ST=520 VER# T L—L (VT-01CI) ST=520 1
9 SC480830 V-guide felt(L=155) VER T =)L bk (L=155) 3
51 Hex. cap nut M4 RA%T Y~ M
52 Spring washer M4 INRES M
53 Plain washer M4 FRES M4
54 Flush screw M4 x10 +ERMMAFS W10
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 22 (Black) RERMARIL b M4x22(R)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 (Black) ARAERMARIL b Mx15(R)
P5 150114




106 Pantograph drive G
HEEEN G

BEXT-S1501C1 |

150110



10G Pantograph drive G
RERE) G
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 A9012052 E-ring($10) ERIE A 85 (4 10) 1
2 MS480070 Pantograph drive pulley, Front (01CI) 32T HEEE) J— ) —, §I(01CT) 32T 1
3 MR480160 Timing belt (020-MA3-20000E-L) 24 225 AL b (020-MA3-20000E-L) 1
4 HH481991C Timing pulley shaft #HI——Tr T+ 1
5 $J480090 V-pul ley bracket VI—y—T54y b 1
6 MM480141 V-sensor plate (VT) Vit 2 —RAH (VT) 1
7 MS480171 V-guide base plate (VT-01CII) VHA BER—=ZRFL— bk (VT-01CT) 1
8 MS480050 Pantgraph belt clamp spacer (VT-01CII) BRIV R 5 TRR—4—(VT-01C1) 1
9 MS480060 Pantgraph belt clamp base (VT-01CT) BRI RIS TR—Z(VT-01CT) 1
10 MS480030 Pantgraph drive belt clamp(MA3) VT-01CII BERFIRIL L2 S5 7 (MA3) VT-01CT 2
1 SC480230 V-slide block plate VRS54 KJavs TL—F 1
12 MM480161 V-slide block R(VT-01C) VXS4 KJBvy RNT-010) 1
13 A9010114 Bear ing (60/2277) R7 2y (60/2217) 2
14 A9012447 Stop ring $-22 AbwFYvy $-22 2
15 MS480180 Ball spline IKO+pulley (S3M, P26) R—ILR TS5 2 IKO+F—1) (S3M, P26) 1
16 MM480171 V-slide block L(VT-01C) VXS4 KJmwyy LNT-010) 1
17 MM480071 H-sensor plate (VT-C) Ht o —REE A (VT-0) 1
18 EDY00270 Photointerrupter (GP1A75E) T4 k4 2% 5 7% (GP1ATSE) 2
19 EP530242 V-sensor cable (VT) Ve H—4—T L) 1
20 MM480131 V-sensor bracket (VT) VEoH—TS54y O 1
51 Hex. bolt M4 x 25 ARERIL b Mx25
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (Black) ARERMAARIL b M5x15(R)
53 Hex. nut M8 AEF v~ N8
54 Flush screw M3 x6 +FERMIMAFS M3x6
55 Flush screw M3 x 14 TERMMAFS M3 14
56 Flush screw M4 x 6 TFRFMNFS Mx6
57 Truss screw M4 x8 FFERM FSRPRT Mx8
58 Truss screw M3 x4 TFERA RS RMFT M3x4
59 Truss screw M3 x8 TFRE BT RMRT M3x8
60 Truss screw M4 x 14 TFERM S RNERS MAx14
61 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 ARERMRIL b M x10
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 AARMRIL & Mx12
P5 150114




17

[
[Ta]

TN
TR o

o S M

‘@

20

8 10

/ N

55 o B
%/ 150110

19

A

62
19

10H Pantograph drive H
PrEEEN H

BEXT-S1501C1 |



10H Pantograph drive H
PBRE) H
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MS480240 Bearing case (V-shaft) VT-01CI R7 Y oG4 —Z (Vél) VT-01CT 1
2 A9010138 Ball bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILRT Y U5 1k A &t (6201ZZNR) 1
3 A9020243 V-pantograph drive timing belt (B150S3M330) VIMEREN 2 4 = 24 AL b (B150S3M330) 1
4 MS480090 Pantograph drive motor pulley BREHE—42—T—1)— 1
(S3M, P15) Trivalence (S3M, P15) H >
5 MS480230 V-shaft motor fixed plate(VT-01CII) VE§E— 4 —EfT FL— b (VT-01CT) 1
6 EDY00430 200W servo moter (TS4747N3221E60) 20004 —RE—4 — (TS474N3221E60) 1
7 MS480220 V-shaft motor bracket (VT-01CI) VBE—4—TJ 54 v k(VT-01CT) 1
8 MS480210 V-shaft motor base (VI-01CII) VEIE— 4 —~R—2Z (VT-01CT) 1
9] NBOHH481980 [#19 clamp 1981 S5V 1
10 MS480200 V-shaft motor timing pulley (S3M, P60) VEEE— 42 — ¢ T—1) — (S3M, P60) 1
1 MS480191 Clamp (spline shaft) VT-01CI BUYSUT(RTSA v VI-01CT 2
12 A9011310 Pillow unit(UCP201E4) Eo—&a1=y k (UCP201E4) 1
13 SC480070 Spline bearing bracket RISV MRITS Ty b 1
14 MM140001 R-side stand table support (VT) REIZR A > RF—TILZ4H (VT) 1
15 A9011271 Pillow unit(UCP201DE4) Eo—#a1=y k (UCP201DE4) 1
16 (J480040 Spline bearing bracket, Front (S-head, A3) RTSA VBT S b, B (SEESE, A3) 1
17 MS480260 Pantograph drive pulley cover (VI-01CII) HERE) T— 1) —H/3— (VT-01CT) 1
18 MS480251 Pantograph pulley rear cover (VI-01CII) BT— —EEA/—(T-01CT) 1
19 EDY00270 Photointerrupter (GPTA75E) T+ b1 285 7% (GPTAT5E) 2
20 EP530232 H-sensor cable (VT) Hte oy —a—TIL () 1
21 MM480061 H-sensor bracket (VT) He 9 —TJ54y k0D 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 (Black) ARAERMARIL & M5x10(R)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 6 (Black) FRERMFIEA RS M5 x6(R)
53 Hex. nut M6 (Chromate) KEFy kM B A=)
54 Hex. bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) AARIL b M6x20(Z A A—R)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(Spring washer) (Black) RANMRIL b Mx120SRESH) (8)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (Black) ARARMARIL & M5x 15 (R)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) FRERFARIL b M5x 20 (R)
58 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 (Black) ARATAARIL b M8 x 25 ()
59 Hex. socket bolt M6x 18 ARERMRIL b M6x 18
60 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) RARFISUOHRILE M6x12(AA— 1)
61 Truss screw M5x8 TFREF FFRMRT M5x8
62 Truss screw M3x8 FFRE FFRMRT M3xB
63 Truss screw M4 x8 FFERM FSRPRT Mx8
P5 150114




1MA Control A o 51
&1 A

BEXT-S1501C1 |

\Il 150114



1T1A Control A
HI1EH A
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MW510010 Automat bracket (XT-01CI) F—b3y kTS5 R KT-01CT) 1
2 MS510050 Emergency stop switch a' ssy (VI-01C1I) JEHEEIE R A FASSY (VI-01CT) 1
3 A9054061 USB-memory 4GB (RUF2-K4GR-BK) USBAE 1) 4GB (RUF2-K4GR-BK) 1
4 EAY142A1 XT automat XTA—h=w b 1
5 MW510020 Controller fixed stay (XT-01CII) 3y bAa—5—RFRF—KT-01CT) 1
6 MS510030 Power box set bracket (VT-01CII) BRA Y I RIEAEE (VT-01CT) 4
i EDY00460 VT servo 11020 power unit VTH—R11020/87—1=v k 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 REARFIZ ORI+ M6x12
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx8(FESR NrERM)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x5 ARERMARIL b W4x5
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 AAERMARIL & M6x 15
55 Truss screw M5x8 +FERM FSRPRS M5x8
56 Truss screw M3 x 6 TFRE b T RMRT M3Ix6
P5 150127




11B Control B

ll{E B

BEXT-S1501C1 |



11B Control B

#ll1E B
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MM250010 Bridge cover (DTHE) 71w 53— (DTHE) 2
2 MM250030 Frame cover (DTHE) i1 L— L3 /3— (DTHE) 2
3 MM250050 Work mindow cover EEBRDIN— 1
4 EDY00920 DC fan 3110KL-05W-B60 (For Single head) DCZ 7 > 3110KL-05W-B60 (B 5E#E M) 1
5 EDY00610 VT-01CI servo AC driver set VT-01CT #—HRAC K S A /\—t v k 1
6 MS510010 Driver board base (VT-01CT) RS A N—HERAR—Z (VT-01CT) 1
7 EBY03231 B1410 driver board (VT servo) B1410 K3 A /N—HR— K VT4 —R) 1
51 Truss screw M6 x 10 FFRA RS RNFS M6x 10
52 Truss screw M5x 10 +FRE T RMERT M5x10
53 Truss screw M4 x 6 TFRE FSRNRT Mx6
54 Truss screw M4 x 38 FFERE S RNFT WX 38
55 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) AAETY b M(EESE NRES)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x8(With washers) ARARMARIL b M5x8(FESR NrERM)
P5 150114



12 Accessories

OIEEE

BEXT-S1501C1 |




12 Accessor ies
{4 & i
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE

1| PP710001  [Spool holder a ssy(VY-Z15) I TASSY (VY-Z15) 18t | Al e e arts
RV240020, RV240100, RV240110
RV240180, A9012438
Truss soren M6,

2 RD710370 Hose hold bracket R—RLARE 1

3 RD710340 Guide base (15 needles) A4 KR—2 (158t) 2

4 RD710330 Thread guide base ERHAFR=Z 5

5 RD710351 Pillar A XHA 2

6 RD710361 Pillar B X B 2

7| RV710050  |DB3-6x4 antistatic double tube DB3-6x 4 HEMIL2EF 2 —7 P

8 RD710380 Number seal ES5L - 1

9 HT710000 Spool holder pin RIEY 15

10 SC710010 Spool holder base RITR—R 1

11| KF710390  [Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) $ILTTILk(BX34X G 70) 15 [t s (APAN only)

12 Q4710031 Spool holder bracket (Plate frame) XY-S15C RAITITS57 v b (RET L—L) XY-S150 1

13 SC710030 Spool holder spacer RILTAR—H— 2

51 Truss screw M4 x10 +FERM RS RPERS WX 10

52 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x 10 +ERfFFREL2 Y T BE A+ M3x10

53 Hex.nut M4 I ATy M 1E

54 Truss screw M5x12 FFERM FSRPERS M5x12

55 Truss screw M6 x 10 +FERM RS RPERS M6x10

56 Truss screw M6 x 20 FFERE b T RNERT M6x20

57 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) RARMISUSHRIL L M6x12(H A A—F)

P5

150114




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
A1CB10310D0Z 00B 6[[A9012548 04D 13
A1SP10303V0Z 04D 7/1A9012564 04D 11
A3PW1030610V 008 8[/A9013066 02A 8
A3SIW103V0 00B 7[[A9014059 01A 17
A9010003 08 7([A9014161 00A 1
A9010063 07 14{A9014163 00A 8
A9010073 03 7([A9014167 04A 31
A9010109 07 8[/A9014198 00B 9
A9010114 10G 13[]A9014211 02D 2
A9010138 08 2[[A9014211 048 21
A9010138 10E 3[lA9015011 02C 15
A9010138 10H 2[[A9019077 00A 13
A9010139 048 35/[A9020242 10E 6
A9010140 03 20[(A9020243 10H 3
A9010144 048 13[]A9020251 08 3
A9011111 01A 18[|A9052028 02C 10
A9011243 10C 4[lA9052078 028 4
A9011243 10D 3[[A9054061 11A 3
A9011244 10D 2[[A9056040 02A 16
A9011271 10H 15[|A9056056 05 6
A9011284 02A 21[[A9056057 02D 3
A9011285 07 10[/A9056059 02C 8
A9011310 10H 12[|A9068002 05 1
A9011328 02C 4[lA9068032 06 12
A9011329 04A 2[[A9068146 02D 8
A9012001 02B 2[[A9068151 10C 24
A9012052 10C 21[[A9068152 10C 2
A9012052 10D 20[[A9068153 10C 23
A9012052 10G 1[[EAY142A1 11A 4
A9012063 08 o|lEBY02613 06 8
A9012127 02C 3||EBY03231 11B 7
A9012127 04B 26/[EDY00270 10G 18
A9012127 05 2[lEDY00270 10H 19
A9012127 07 13[|[EDY00430 08 6
A9012421 03 8l[EDY00430 10E 9
A9012437 10A 3|[EDY00430 10H 6
A9012437C 108 9|[EDY00460 11A 7
A9012438 06 4{[EDY00610 11B 5
A9012447 10G 14{[EDY00920 11B 4
A9012465 02D 5[[EP530232 10H 20
A9012471 04B 6||EP530242 10G 19
A9012490 01A 7|[EP535140 02D 9
A9012493 00B 11|[EP536381 02D 11
A9012539 04 A 11{FN07001101 04 A 25
A9012540 04cC 7IFR92460434520s 108 1

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
HB230070C 03 14(KF230680 03 23
HB230080C 03 15{[KF232130 04 A 20
HB230262C 04C 4llkF710390 12 11
HB230271C 04C 1[kF 730750 10A 2
HB230620 03 10[[KF730760 10A 1
HB230751 04 A 7|[KL220140 01A 11
HB230800C 03 16{[KL270450 02C 6
HH481991C 10C 19[[KN271560C 02A 23
HH481991C 10D 18[[KN272401 02A 18
HH481991C 10G 4flkN272401 02C 12
HM140120 00B 3llkn272401 05 8
HP321090C 01A 15{[KN272401 10F 5
HP321710C 018 5[IKN540510 06 22
HP321720C 018 2[[Kv230040 04 A 13
HS210021 01A 22J[KX250081 02A 1
HS210051 02A 28[[KX270430 02A 26
HS210070 02A 31]kx330160 07 15
HS210080 02A 20[[LA730590 10B 6
HS210090 02A 22|[LA730610 10B 4
HS210300 02A 29][LA730630 10B 5
HS220010 01A 13[|LA730650 10B 3
HT220061 01A 9[ME230011 05 7
HT230120 04 A 21|[ME230032 02C 9
HT230340 04B 34|ME230063 02C 1
HT230640 048 20[[ME240010 06 7
HT230640 04C 6[ME510090 02D 10
HT230750 04B 11{MF510000 01B 4
HT230760 04B 18[MF510010 07 18
HT240180 06 24J{MF510020 028 9
HT240290 06 17|[MG330070 07 12
HT270063 04D 4{MG330080 07 11
HT710000 12 9[Ma330090C 07 4
KC250483 01A 5[MG330110 07 6
KC271001 02A 30]{MK230080C 04C 11
KC271940C 02A 19[[MK510051 02D 14
KF220230 01A 10[[MK510100 02D 16
KF220241 01A 23]fm120010 00B 1
KF220290 01A g[jMm 140001 00B 14
KF220530 01A 20[[MM140001 10H 14
KF220710 01A 21|[MM140031 00A 9
KF221020 01A 19[[MM 140041 00A 12
KF230501 03 22J{MM250010 11B 1
KF230531 04B 27]{MM250030 08 15
KF230531 05 3[[MM250030 118 2
KF230640C 02A 24]MM250050 118 3

-2—




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
MM270020 02B 6[[MS310080 08 14
MM270040 028 3[Ms310090 08 24
MM270041 02A 25](MS330020 07 2
MM270050 02B 7[MS330030 07 16
MM270060 028 10[[MS330040 07 1
MM310070 08 17|MS480010 10C 25
MM310100 01B 3[Ms480020 10D 21
MM330020 07 9[Ms480030 10C 15
MM330040 07 3[Ms480030 10D 14
MM480050 10C 22J(MS480030 10G 10
MM48006 1 10H 21|(MS480040 10C 14
MM480071 10G 17|MS480040 10D 13
MM480131 10G 20[MS480050 10C 17
MM480141 10G 6[MS480050 10D 16
MM480150 10F 1](Ms480050 10G 8
MM480161 10G 12||MS480060 10C 16
MM480171 10G 16[[MS480060 10D 15
MM730000 10A 6[MS480060 10G 9
MM730010 10A 7[[Ms480070 10C 20
MR310052 08 4[Ms480070 10D 19
MR330000 07 7|Ms480070 10G 2
MR330030 07 5([MS480080BS 10E 4
MR330060 07 17|MS480090 10E 7
MR480160 10C 13[[MS480090 10H 4
MR480160 10D 12||MS480100 10E 10
MR480160 10G 3[Ms480110 10E 8
MR480180 10C 12|[MS480120 10E 1
MR480180 10D 11{[MS480130 10E 2
MR480230 08 13[[MS480141 10F 6
MR480230 10E 5(IMS480151 10F 8
MS120001 00B 2[Ms480161 10F 4
MS140010 00A 4[Ms480171 10G 7
MS160100 00A 6[MS480180 10G 15
MS230080 04 A 27](MS480191 10H 11
M$250020 10C 1](Ms480200 10H 10
MS270000 028 1](Ms480210 10H 8
MS270010 028 8[Ms480220 10H 7
MS270020 02B 5(IMS480230 10H 5
MS270031 02A 15{[MS480240 10H 1
MS310010 08 20[[MS480251 10H 18
MS310020BS 08 16[[MS480260 10H 17
MS310030 08 5[Ms510010 11B 6
MS310040 08 1](MS510030 11A 6
MS310050 08 23[[MS510050 11A 2
MS310060 08 19|[MS510140 02D 12

-3-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
MS510150 02D 13[PF270040 04D 5
MS510160 02D 15{PF270050 04D 3
MW510010 11A 1[PF270060 04D 8
MW510020 11A 5[PG240010 06 21
NBOHH481980 10C 11[lPG240020 06 11
NBOHH481980 10D 10[[PG240030 06 1
NBOHH481980 10H 9[PG240040 06 5
NBOHT230220 04B 4lPP710001 12 1
NBOHT240101 06 23][aH230230 048 14
NBOJH250010 02C 13[/0J210033 02A 14
NB0QJ210060 01A 6(10J210041 02A 17
NB0GK230000 04C 504210050 01A 2
NBOQK230010 04C 3[l0J210071 01A 12
NBOQK230020 04C 9llaJ210080 01A 3
NBOQK230050 04B 224210111 01A 4
NBOQK230070 04B 29][0J250170 08 18
NBOQK230082 04B 19[[0J27000A 02A 2
NBOQK230181 048 2[l0J270022 02A 7
NBOQK230200 04B 3llau270032 02A 10
NBOQK230210 03 24/(0J270041 02A 9
NBOQK230220 03 12{10J270060 02A
NBOQK230230 03 11[[04270070 02A 11
NBOQK230281 04 A 1[laJ270080 02A 5
NB0GK230300 04A 610270107 02A 4
NBOQK230390 04 A 28][0J270201 02A 3
NBOQK230470 04 A 29](0J270220 02A 12
NBOQK230500 04 A 30[0J270240 02A 13
NBOQK240011 05 504480021 10C 6
NBOQK240020 05 9llaJ480021 10D 5
NBOQK240140 06 14/0J480040 10H 16
NBOQK240150 06 13[j0710031 12 12
NBOQK250000 04E 1[{ak210001 02C 18
NBOQK250151 04E 5[0k 230040 04C 10
NBOQK270000 02C 5(10K230061 04B 7
NBOQK270011 02C 7[[0K230092C 04B 24
NBOQK270021 02C 11[|0K230112 04B 8
NBOQK270040 02C 2[laK230121¢ 04B 10
NBOQK270210 04D 14[0k230151C 04B 33
NBORD270040 04D 16[j0K230170 04B 1
NBORR240510 06 16{{0K230190C 04B 5
NB20K230031 04C 2ljoK230240 03 9
NB2QK230260 03 17]ak230250C 03 21
NB20K230510 03 1]{ak230271 03 19
NR250060 04E 4llaK230291¢ 04 A 15
NR250070 04E 3llak230310C 04A 8

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
0K230320C 04A 3|IRD710370 12 2
0K230350C 04 A 17|RD710380 12 8
0K230360C 04 A 26[RH230271 03 13
0K230370C 04 A 12||RH230330C 03 25
0K230380C 04A 10[[RH230440 04A 22
0K230440 04E 2|[RH230450 04 A 23
0K230451 04 A 9|[RH230460 04 A 24
0K230460 04B 9|[RH230610 03 18
K230480 04 A 32J[RN230010 03 3
0K230520 04 A 4lRN230020¢2 03 4
0K230530 04 A 16lRN230030 03 5
0K230561 04 A 14{[RN230040 03 6
K230590 04 A 5(IRP480201 10C 10
0K230600 03 2[[RP480201 10D 9
0K230650 04B 25[R3310000 08 8
0K230660 04B 32|[RR230131 04B 15
0K230672 048 23|[RR230140 048 17
0K230680 048 31|[RR230151 048 16
0K230710 04B 12||RR240300C 06 18
0K230731 04F 5|[RR240330 06 10
K230741 04F 2[IRR240660 06 9
0K230750 04F 3|[Rv240040 06 19
0K230761 04F 4{[Rv240050 06 20
0K230771 04F 1[lRv240100 06 2
0K240040C 05 4lRv240110 06 3
0K240121 04E 6|[RV240180 06 6
K240162 06 26|[RV710050 12 7
QK240170 06 217][SC140020 00B 16
0K240261 06 25([SC140030 00B 18
QK250011 02C 14[/SC140090 00B 13
QK250020C 02C 17][S¢140120 00A 7
0K250030 02C 16[/SC140140 00B 12
QK270100C 02D 7[[5¢160011 00A 15
QK270110 02D 1(¢160020 00A 16
QK270120 02D 6(/SC160031 00A 14
QK270130C 02D 4[1s¢210000 01A 24
QK270150 04D 2[[sc210010 01A 25
0K270200 04D 12[}SC250071 10C 8
K270271 04D 1][sc250071 10D 7
RD240154 06 15(/SC250080 018 1
RD270020 04D 15[/SC310021 08 10
RD710330 12 4[15¢310030 08 11
RD710340 12 3llsc310071 08 21
RD710351 12 5[1S€310150 08 12
RD710361 12 6(/SC480040 10C 9

-5-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SEGTION No. ITEM
SC480040 10D 8[lSL270130 04D 9
$C480070 10H 13[|SL270150 04D 6
$C480090 10D 22J(sv210083 01A 1
$C480230 10G 11
$C480331 10C 3
$C480331 10D 1
$C480830 10F 9
$C481120 10F 2
SC481130 10F 3
$C710010 12 10
$C710030 12 13
SC730031 10A 5
SC730041 10A 4
$C730092 10B 2
$C730102 10B 7
SC730111 10B 8
$G230180 048 28
$G230190 048 30
$G230220 04A 18
$G230270 04cC 8
$J140000 00B 15
$J140010 00B 17
SJ140041 00A 11
SJ140051 00A 10
$J140120C 00A 2
$J140132 00A 3
$J140220 00A 5
$J140230 00B 5
$J140240 00B 10
$J140250 00B 4
$J210171 02A 27
$J220010 01A 16
$J250240 02cC 19
$J250370 10C 7
$J250370 10D 6
$J310090BS 08 22
$J320010 01A 14
$J480011 10C 5
$J480011 10D 4
$J480081 10C 18
$J480081 10D 17
$J480090 10G 5
$J480120 10F 7
SL230081 04 A 19
SL270040 04D 10]





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


